7.01 Every newly hired employee, including rehired employees, shall be required to successfully 
complete a probationary period. The probationary period for new employees shall begin on the first day 
for which the employee receives compensation from the Employer, and shall continue for a period of three 
hundred and sixty-five {365) calendar days. A newly hired probationary employee may be terminated any 
time during his probationary period and shall have no appeal over such removal. 

7.02 A newly promoted employee shall be required to successfully complete a probationary period in

[...]

pay, will pay the employee his regular rate of pay for no longer than thirty-one (31) days in any calendar 
year. There is no requirement that the service be in one continuous period of time. The maximum number 
of hours for which payments may be made in any one calendar year under this provision is two hundred 
and forty-eight (248) hours. 

12.03 Employees who have worked for the employer long enough to complete their probationary period 
will be granted a leave of absence without pay to be induced or to otherwise enter military service. 

12.04 An appointment may be made to fill a vacancy created when an employee enters military service.

[...]

available on-line at www.eriecount' .oh.E?ov. 

Eligibility for insurance benefits begin the 1st of the month following 30 days of employment, e.g., an 
employee hired June 5 will be eligible for insurance August 1 . 

.25.04 LIFE INSURANCE. The Employer will provide a seventy-five thousand ($75,000) Group Tenn 
Life Plan with A. D. & D. for the life of this Agreement. Twenty-five thousand ($25,000) of the seven­
ty-five thousand ($75,000) is a reportable income pursuant to IRS guidelines. Employee shall have the 
right to reduce the coverage from seventy-five thousand ($75,000) to fifty thousand ($50,000) if they do 
not want to incur the reportable income . 

.25.05 Health care/dental premium contributions will go through IRS Section 125 Plan (pre-tax). All 
medical premium deductions will be evenly split between the first two pays of each month as is the current

[...]

requiring hospitalization or is medically certified as injured shall be placed on the Injured-on Duty roster. 
The employee shall receive all compensation and benefits to which he or she would be entitled, except for 
having incurred the injury, for a period not to exceed three-hundred sixty-five (365) days. 

30.02 A statement by a certified physician must be presented to the employer by the third (3rd) day of 
continual absenteeism for the employee to receive benefits under this Article. In situations where it is 
physically or mentally impossible for the employee to notify the employer of the incapacitation condition,